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Northern California

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: 2415 Mariner Square Drive
Alameda, California
THIRD QUARTER 1999 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Dear Mr. Seto;

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California (ESCNC) is submitting this report which describes
the third quarter 1999 groundwater sampling and analysis at the subject site (Figure 1).

Groundwater Sampling

On September 9, 1999, Blaine Tech Services measured the depth to groundwater in monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-6A, and MW-7 through MW-9. Blaine Tech Services
personnel then purged and sampled all wells except MW-1 because of its historical low and
nondetectable hydrocarbon concentrations. The wells were purged of at least three well casing
volumes of water and allowed to recharge to at least 80% prior to collecting samples. During
purging, it was noted that wells MW-6A and MW-10 had a sheen and well MW-7 had an odor.
Samples were collected with new disposable bailers. Purge water was stored in labeled 55-gallon
drums and stored at the subject site. Well monitoring forms are included in Attachment A.

Groundwater elevations across the site ranged from 7.05 10 10.87 feet above mean sea level. The
groundwater flow direction was toward the southeast with a gradient ranging from 0.006 to 0.012

(32 to 63 tt/mile). Groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. The groundwater gradient
map is shown on Figure 2.

The groundwater samples were delivered under chain of custody protocol to Entech Analytical
Labs, Inc. (ELAP #2346). Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236) was used us a subcontracted laboratory.
‘The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil
(TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo, respectively) using EPA methods 3510/3630/8015; and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA

method 8020, The analytical results are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory analytical reports
are included in Attachment A,

Results

The analytical results of groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2 through MW-35, MW-
6A, and MW-7 through MW-10 indicated the following:
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TPHg was detected in all wells sampled this quarter ranging from 56 parts per billion (ppb) in
well MW-8 to 5,000 ppb in well MW-5.

. TPHd was detected in all wells sampled this quarter ranging from 100 ppb in well MW-3 to

180,000 ppb in well MW-6A.
TPHmo was detected at concentrations of 130 ppb and 210.000 ppb in samples collected from
wells MW-8 and MW-10, respectively.

. BTEX concentrations were nondetectable or near detection limits in samples collected from

wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6A, MW-8, and MW-9.
BTEX concentrations in wells MW-5, MW-7, and MW-10 were similar to historical levels.

MTBE was detected at concentrations of 25 ppb and 12 ppb in samples collected from wells
MW-4 and MW-5, respectively.

Conclusions/Discussion

The groundwater elevation has decreased an average of 0.19 feet since the last sampling round on
August 10, 1999. However, the groundwater flow direction is consistent toward the southeast.

s The analytical results indicate that analytes present in the samples from wells MW-2
and MW-3 are similar to recent historical levels, except for 130 and 100 ppb TPHd,
respectively. The TPHd levels had been below detection limits in both wells since
December 1997.

. Similarly, the sémple collected from well MW-4 contained analytes near historical
levels, and TPHmo retumed to nondetectable after 320 ppb were detected during
August 1999,

. The sample collected from MW-5 contained the highest historical level of TPhd,
however the remaining analytes were at concentrations similar to historical levels.

. The sample collected from MW-6A contained the highest level of TPHd for the site
during this round of sampling while BTEX were at or near detection limits. These
are similar to those reported for MW-6.

. The concentrations of analytes detected in the sample from well MW-7 are similar to
historical levels, except that TPHd was detected for the first time since September
1997.

. The sample collected from well MW-8 contained TPHd for the first time since

September 1997, TPHmo for the first time since sampling began in September
1994, and BTEX returned to nondetectable levels.

. The analytes detected in the sample from well MW-9 returned to historical levels.

" The sample collected from well MW-10 contained the highest level of TPHmo for
the site during this sampling round.

Recommendations

ESCNC recommends destroying wells MW-4, MW-7, and MW-9 since the analyte concentrations
detected this quarter returned to historical levels. Wells MW-1 and MW-8 are also recommended
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for destruction, however, both wells have recently had concentrations of TPHmo reported in
laboratory results.

In a letter dated October 1, 1999, ACHCS required one additional round of sampling well MW-1
for TPHmo. In addition, due to an anomalous detection of TPHmo in well MW-8 this quarter,
ESCNC recommends one additional round of sampling of well MW-8 for TPHmo. Additional
sampling of these wells will be reevaluated after completion of the fourth quarter 1999 sampling.

ESCNC recommends sampling wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6A, and MW-10 on a
consecutive quarterly basis until first quarter 2000. These wells should be analyzed for TPHg and
TPHd using modified EPA method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE using EPA method 8020. In
addition, wells MW-6A and MW-10 should be analyzed for TPHmo using modified EPA method
8015. Additional sampling of these wells will be reevaluated after completion of the first quarter
2000 sampling is completed.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call the undersigned at your earliest
convenience.

Very truly yours,

EARTH SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS
Northern California

A DN,
Wd Guchda) /ﬁ; SR )
¢anne Buckthal ary Pischke;{ CEG #1501

Staff Geologist Senior Geologist

TB/GP:sw rep#304

Distribution: 1 to addressee
1 to Mr. John Beery
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9910-027

T ing , -
Wel Date | (leotabove” | Depthto Water it reoduet | Elevation o
MSL) above MSL)
MW-| 07/30/92 5.08 641 - -1.33
‘ 07/31/92 5.08 6.41 -1.33
08/03/92 5.08 6.50 - -1.42
08/05/92 5.08 6.50 - 142
11/20/92 5.08 6.23 -LLS
06/13/94 11.99 5.69 6.30
09/27/94 11.99 5.64 6.35
10/25/94 11.99 5.86 6.13
06/28/96 11.99 5.34 - 6.65
10/31/96 11.99 5.38 - 6.61
09/30/97 11.99 5.08 - 6.91
12/12/97 11.99 416 - 7.83
02/18/98 11.99 2.97 9.02
05/08/93 11.99 1.55 . 744
06/24/99 11.99 175 - 7.24
08/10/99 11.99 182 7.17
09/09/99 11.99 494 . 7.05
MW-2 07/30/92 8.30 5.98 - 232
07/31/92 8.30 6.07 - 2.23
08/03/92 8.30 6.11 - 2.19
08/05/92 8.30 6.18 212
11/20/92 8.30 6.42 . 1.88
06/13/94 15.21 5.92 _ 9.29
09/26/94 1521 6.51 8.70
10/25/94 15.21 6.67 . 8.54
06/28/96 1521 5.68 . 9.53
10/31/96 15.21 6.37 8.84
09/30/97 (5.2 6.17 9.04
12/12/97 15.21 5.18 10.03
02/18/98 15.21 3.96 {125
05/08/98 £5.21 1.82 - 10.39
06/24/99 1521 169 10.52
08/10/99 15.21 172 10.49
09/09/99 15.21 5.31 - 9.90
Earth Systems Consultants Northern California Page | of 5




l File No. NFE-4392-01 Daoc. No. 9910-027
QOctober 11, 1999 '
' TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California
¥
] Well Date | (letahave® | Depthto Water | Free Product | crovhewater
MSL) (feet) Thickness (feet) above MSL)
l MW-3 07/30/92 7.28 197 231
’ 07/31/92 7.28 503 . 2.23
08/03/92 7.28 443 . 285
l 08/05/92 7.28 5.06 2.22
11/20/92 7.28 5.27 2.01
06/13/94 14.19 191 - 9,28
l 09/27/94 14.19 5.29 - 8.90
10/25/94 14.19 5.42 8.77
' 06/28/96 14.19 1.60 . 9.50
£0/31/96 14.19 5.24 - 8.95
09/30/97 14.19 5.04 - 9.15
l 12/12/97 14.19 432 - 9.87
02/18/98 14.19 2.97 - 11.22
05/08/98 14.19 3.85 . 10.34
. 06/24/99 14.19 295 . 11.24
08/10/99 14.19 3.01 11.18
| ' 09/09/99 14.19 410 - 10.09
MW-d4 07/30/92 7.05 181 - 2.24
l 07/31/92 7.05 4.88 2.17
08/05/92 7.05 4.96 2.09
L1/20/92 7.05 5.13 - 1.92
' 06/13/94 13.95 150 - 9.45
09/27/94 13.95 5.39 8.56
' {0/25/94 13.95 5.55 - 8.40
06/28/96 13.95 4.25 . 9.70
10/31/96 13.95 5.05 8.90
l 09/30/97 13.95 173 9,22
(2/12/97 13.95 165 10.30
02/18/98 13.95 2.38 - 11.57
l 035/08/98 13.95 347 " 10.48
08/10/99 13.95 4.90 9.05
' 00/09/99 13.95 3.99 9.96
I Earth Systems Consultants Northern California Page 2 of 5
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TABLE 1

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square. Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9910-027

W TopofCasing | 1o\ o Water | Free Product | Groundwater
ell Date (feet above (feet) Thickness (feet) Elevation (feet
MSL) above MSL)
MW-3 07/30/92 7.68 5.30 - 2.38
' 07/31/92 7.68 542 - 2.26
08/03/92 7.68 540 2.28
08/05/92 7.68 5.47 2.21
11/20/92 7.68 574 - 1.94
06/13/94 14.60 53.30 - 9.30
09/26/94 14.60 5.82 - 8.78
10/23/94 i4.60 3.93 8.63
06/28/96 14.60 5.04 - 9.56
10/31/96 14.60 573 - 8.87
09/30/97 [4.60 5.45 - 9.13
12/12/97 14.60 4.71 - 9.89
02/18/98 14.60 3.10 - 11.30
03/08/98 1460 4.13 1047
06/24/99 {4.60 363 - 10.95
08/10/99 14.60 LS - 10.89
09/09/99 14.60 4.51 - 10.09
MW-6 6/13/94 14.81 5.96 0.02 8.85
9/27/94 [4.81 5.90 0.03 8.91
10/07/94 14.31 5.82 Sheen 5.99
10/14/94 14.81 5.89 Sheen 8.92
10/21/94 14.81 5.90 Sheen 8.91
10/25/94 14.81 5.99 Sheen 8.82
06/28/96 14.81 533 Q.16 048
10/31/96 [4.81 517 0.02 .64
09/30/97 14.81 5.58 Sheen 9.23
12/12/97 1481 4.84 0.39 997
02/18/98 i+.81 3.70 0.33 L1.11
04/28/93 Well Destroyed
MW.6A 08/10/99 13.22 4.96 Sheen 10.26
09/09/99 1322 4.35 Sheen 10.87
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. Na. 9910-027

Well Date | (lestabove® | DePthto Water | Free Product | fronhiwater
MSL) (feet) Thickness (feet) above MSL)

MW.7 09/27/94 13.61 393 - 7.66
' 10/25/94 13.61 6.09 - 7.52
06/28/96 13.61 542 - 8.19
10/31/96 13.61 5.90 7.71
09/30/97 13.61 571 - 7.90
12/12/97 13.61 +4.38 - 9.03
02/18/98 13.61 3.21 10.10
03/08/98 [3.61 4.49 - 9.12
06/24/99 13.61 4.78 - 8.83
(8/10/99 13.61 4.76 - 8.85
(09/09/99 13.61 5.14 - 3.47
MW-§ 09/27/94 12.64 6.06 - 6.38
10/25/94 [12.64 6.26 - 6.38
06/28/96 12.64 6.00 - 6.64
1/31/96 12.64 5.85 - 6.79
09/30/97 12.64 5.60 - 7.04
12/12/97 12.64 4.87 - 1.77
02/18/98 12.64 3380 - 8.84
035/08/98 12.64 330 - 7.34
06/24/99 2.64 542 7.22
03/10/99 12.64 548 - 7.16
09/09/99 12.64 3.50 - 714
MW-9 09/26/94 14.92 5.88 - 9.04
10/25/94 14.92 6.04 - 8.88
06/28/96 14.92 5.14 - 978
10/31/96 14.92 6.37 - 8.35
09/30/97 14.92 5.39 - 9.33
12/12/97 14.92 4.53 - 10.39
02/18/98 [4.92 3.12 - 11.80
05/08/98 14.92 4.20 - 10.72
06/24/99 14.92 343 - 1147
08/10/99 14.92 3.56 - 11.36
09/09/99 [4.92 4.59 - 10.33
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TABLE 1

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Well Date T?ig:tfa(t:)?)il: s Depth to Water | Free Product E(;lggzgg:i(i;:;t
MSL) (feet) Thickness (feet) above MSL)
MV_V- 10 08/10/99 14.91 4.35 Sheen 10.36
09/09/99 14,91 5.08 Sheen 9.83
MSL Mean Sea Level NA Not Available
- None Measured
Earth Systemns Consultants Northern California Page 5of 3
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Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Muriner Square, Alameda, California
s e . P - INTZINE | 1 NI ETHYL.- TOTAL TR VINYL
WELIL DATIL I'PHg I'PHd I'Plimo BENZENE | TOLUENE BENZENE | XYLENES | MTBE | VOCs CHLORIDE

MW.1 08/03/92 - 580 <3,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/20/92 <50 600 <5,000 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - <2
02794 <5 530 <50 <{0.3 <().3 <(2.3 <3 -
OO/ 28/90 <100 <50 <200 <{}.5 <0 <10 <2.0 - <0.5
/319 < 1K) 93 <200 <().5 <l.U <l.0 <20 <10 - <1.0
O 30197 120 <50 <20H) 4.7 <L 3.7 21 <) - <08
12/12/97 <50 <50 <200 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
02/18/98 <50 <50 <200} 1.5 0.6 1.8 8 <5 - <2
05/08/98 <50 <50 <200 1.0 <0.5 0.7 5 <5 - <2
06/24/99 <50 <50 110 <0.50 <50 <(.50 <1.5 <5.0 - <0.50
09/09/94 Sumipling discontinued

MW-2 0B/03/42 - 2,200 <5,000 <0.5 6.5 32 53 - - -
H1/20/92 30 2,100 <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <05 24 - - <2
0126194 320 <50 240 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 - -

0628196 (1) Q80 100 (2,3) <200 0.5 <l.0 23 3 - - <().5

10731704 220 180 <HN) <(L5 <10 <l <24} <) <l.(
(030097 O 150 (2} < M) 0.8 <10 2 0.2 <10 - <(0.8
12/12/97 300 <50 <200 Il <{).5 22 3 <5 - <2
018198 v <50 <200 <{}.5 <0.5 b1 2 <5 - <2
(5/08/98 170 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 3 <5 - <2
(024009 <50 <40 <100 <0.50 0.06 <£0.50 <l.5 <5.0) <().50)
MOV 120 [KH{] <1t <().5) ~0.50 <0).50 S L5 <5.0

MW-1 DB 1,000 ~5,000 <0).5 | <).5 24 - - -
1 120042 98 2,000 <5,000 <0.5 <(1.5 0.9 | - <2
09/27/94 <50 720 <50 <3.0 <03 <03 <(rL3 - - -
06/28/96 <100 120 (2) <200 <0.5 <l.0 <1.0 <20 - - <0.5
10/3 1196 <100 160 <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <l - <l.0
(W/30/97 <1} 70 <200 0.8 <h.0 <i.{ A3 <0 - <4
12/12497 B0 <50 <20(} 0.7 <().53 0.7 4 9 - <2
02/ 18/98 6l <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 4 7 - <2
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TABLE 2

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics

Muariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9910-027

- S o - - T - ETHY].- TOTAL N VINYL
WELL DATE Ieilg I'PHd FrHmo BENZENE { TOLUENE BENZENE | XYLENES MTBE | VOCs CHLORIDE
MWwW-3 O5/08/08 <50 <50 < 20 0.5 <5 0.5 4 <A <2
continued 0042400 <50 <50 ~ 100 <{).50) 1.1 <(1L.50 LAY 5.0 <()L50)
(/09949 04 104) < |0t} <().5() <(L50) <{.50 (165 <5.() - -
MW-d4 08/05/92 - 1,300 <5,000 16 2.6 0.6 2.7 - - 9.0
1172042 3130 2,400 <5,000 31 52 0.7 2 - - I3
027194 <50 KO0 <50 12 (.43 <().3 <0.3 8.0
O0/ 2890 1 K() F700(2,3) < 200 4 <} <1.0 <2.{) - - 25
/319 LI 330 <200 6.2 <l.0 <1.0 <2.0 <10 - 4.3
09/30/07 630 170 (2) <200 39 <].0 <1.0 <2.0 460 - 31
12/12/97 260 <50 <200 4.9 0.9 <0.5 <2.0 320 - 3
02/18/98 240 <50 <200 1.0 1.0 2.1 10 200 - 2
05/08/98 90 <50 <200 0.5 0.5 0.8 5 30 - <2
O8/10/99 u3 270 {4) 120 0.59 1.4 <().5 4.2 Il <35
(09 72 250 < HKH) <().50) <() 50) <().50) <().50 25 -
MW-5 08/03/92 - 2,200 <5,000) 9 [ 49 11 - - -
11720192 4,800 1,500 <5,000 1.6 12 38 26 - - <2
09/26/94 3,100 780 <500 79 H 8.7 14 - - -
06/28/96 5.000 6102, TH) 1.2 6.8 21 14 - - <0.5
10/31/96 0,800 4,900 364) 20 5.9 15 19 <]} - <1.0
003097 4.000 4,100 (2) 5H) 35 53 36 32 12 - <0.8
12/12/97 1,400 90 <200 26 4.6 5.9 13 B - <2
02/18/98 3,200 <50 <200 7.9 1.4 14 12 <5 - <2
05/08/98 3,900 <50 <200 8.0 22 19 10 <5 - <2
06/24/99 290 60 <{00 48 8.8 8.6 i3 <50 - <0.50
(0999 5.000 8,800 <100 32 16 20 4 12

Earth Systems Consultants Northern Culifornia
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Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Mariner Square, Alameda, California
N — . — - INTZENG | - " ETHYL- TOTAL P VINYL
WELL DATE I'PHg I'PHd I'PHmo | BENZENE | TOLUENE BENZENE | XYLENES | MTBE | VOCs CHLORIDE
MW-6 05/25/93 460 2,700,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 - <]0
V17194 (L] ©,900 3200 <3.0 <3.0 <30 <3.0 - - <1.0
06/ 28796 Nt Sumpled-Sheen Present
09730497 Not Sampied-Sheen Present
12112097 21,000 1,900,000 43,000 5 <().5 8 14 <50 <?
02/ 1898 70,000 <50 <200 20 M 20 0 = 1M w2
04728798 B} 910 200 <y <ty <5 <2 <5 - <2
U4/28/9% Well Destroyed
MW-6A U8/10v99 770 5,400 (4) 3.900 {4) 1.7 <0.5 <(.5 1.9 <5.0 - <0.5
09/09/99 070 180,000 <5,000 <0.50 0.61 0.66 <0.50 <3.0 - -
MW-7 0927/94 <250 1,800 <250 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <03 - - <h.0
06/28/96 560 493(2,3) <200 0.6 <b.Q <l1.0 2.7 - - <0.5
10/31/96 200 420 <200 1.1 <l.0 <1.0 <2.0 <10 - <10
09/30/97 750 190 (2) <200 8.1 53 <1.0 6.9 <10 - <0.8
12/12/97 420 <30 <200 7.9 <{).5 <(L5 h <5 - <2
(271898 650 <50 <200 9.5 0.6 <0.5 {] 4] - <2
(5/08/98 710 <50 <2H) 3.4 4.8 0.4 7 34 (.9 (5) <2
06/24/99 620 <250 <O 89 16 16 64 <5.0 - <0.50
09/09/99 420 400 <100 i1 0.85 1.1 3.4 <5.0 - -
MW-§ 09/27/94 <50 320 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
O6/28/96 <[00 SB(D) <200 <().5 <1.Q) <l.0 <20 - <05
13100 ~ 100 120 = 20000 <05 <. <1.0 <20 <1 - <l.0
W37 114 T0(2) <200 4.2 NG 34 16 <0 - <0.8
L2197 <50 <50 <200 <05 0.5 <0.5 <2.0 () - <2
02/18/98 <50 <50 <200 0.9 <0.5 0.8 3 <5 - <2
05/08198 <50 <50 <200 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
06/24/99 350 <50 <100 64 ] 12 45 <5.0 - <(1L.50
OG700/40%) 6 120 130 <(1.50) <().5() <0).50 <0).50 <50 -

Earth Systems Consultants Northern Calilornia
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TABLE 2
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics

Muriner Square, Alameda, California

N S p—_— P p— NN | N ETHYL.- TOTAL - VINYL
WELL DATE I'PHg I'PHd 'PHmo BENZENE | TOLUENE BENZENE | XYLENES MTBE | VOCs CHLORIDE
MW.9 092694 <500 2,200 <560 <0.3 <{).3 <{}.3 <0.3 - <l.0
06128190 G 550 (2,3) <200 5.2 <1.0} <].0 <20 - <0.5
/317960 300 590 720 59 <l.0 <1.0 <20 <l - <1.0
093007 150 460 (2) <200 0.6 <t.0 <1.4 2.7 <0 - <0.8
12712497 180 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
021898 10 <50 < 2(0) <().5 0.5 <15 <2.0 O <2
OSA/AE 0 13} <2000 <{).5 <(h5 <[5 <20 16 - <2
06/24/99 380 140 S{i] 51 10 It 39 <5.0 - <0.50
09/08/99 140 340 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <5.0 - -
MW-10 08/10/99 1,300 3,000 (4) 8,200 (4) 9.2 1.9 12 46 <3.0 - NA
09/09/99 890 8,600 210,000 5.2 <(.50 13 37 <3.0 - -
Notes:
Al results veponed in parnts per Dillion
TPHg Totad Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline ‘TPHmo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
THP4 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE Methyl Tert-Buty] Ether VOCs Volatile Organic Compounds
< Anatyte notdetected at or above stated detection it
i Wader simple also anilysed o Bieon 113 by EPA Mol BUTOA. Resulis were below the detection hnit o 1.0 ppb.
(2) Qualitative wentification is uncerlain because the material present does not match laboratory standards,
3 Quantitation uncertain due to miatrix interferences
4) Results within guantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel
(8] Tetrochloroethene reported by luh on vinyl chloride sumple uncdited run.

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California
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WELL GAUGING DATA.
Project#__ MAONBA -~ (T ¥ O\——‘i <~ "L"\Chent T EARTHSYSTEMS
. e : .  Mariners Square
Alameda, CA
Site t‘ aS Y = R -
Thickness Voiumc of .
Well Depth to of  |Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immisciblei Immiscible] Removed |Depth to waterf Depth to well [Poine: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor Liquid (ft.) { Liquid (ft.) {mi) (it} bottom (ft.) or TOC
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Anoaoan - M| Client: E. s Susd ens
( —

Sampler: r~s Start Date: O~ & _aA

Well 1L.D.: pr— = 2 Well Diameter: <7 3 4 6 8

——

Total Well Depth:

[ 4.3

Depth to Water: S 2 f

Berore: After:

Betore:

Afrer:

Depth to Fres Produc::

Thickness of Free Product (fest):

iD.0. Meter (if req'd):

]

Referenced to: (58 Grade ¥SI SACH
Purge Method: Bailer /K Sampiing Method: Bailer x’
Disposable Baiier Disposabie Bailer
MEddleburg Exmacdon Pom
Electric Submersitle Cther:
Exqracdon Pump
Other: FWeil Diametsr  Muitipijer Vel Dhameray  Muitnpier ‘
’ | | 216 5 L
LM G x S - M.z Gas ! | > > T
| Case Volume Soecified Voiumes  Calcuiated Voiume L o e giasT T 163
Time | Temp (F) o131 | Cond. Turoidity i (Gals. Removed ! Observations F
l
(17 .2 | R | LG 7 Lee l .S | Jesed |
! i
& | 3. Fee | e 720> | & |
usl | s Fe| mse zee | qL§ |
| |
320 = F.°8 a.L‘f‘ml“/é"]‘E?

T

Did well dewater? Ves Co Gallons actually evacuared: ‘.25
'Sampling Time:{ (S Sampling Dare: A A -
Sample I.D.: poso—" R Laboratory: E_+ ol

Other: - I'[

~oto ©

Equipment Blank [.D.:

Analvzed for -ng’;ge @ MIBE qu?
T

Dupiicate LD..

Other:

Analyzed for: TPY-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mg,

Post-purge:

ng,
i

mV

Post-purge:

oV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Anan o & V]| Client:  Eeottn &t d
Sampler: 3 Start Date: R— A0
Well LD.: M~-3 Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 3§
Total Well Depth: | {, 22 Depth to Water: Y./ a
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fest): |
Referenced to: B Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Purge Method: Bailer X{ Sampling Method: Bailer  x.
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Diameter  Muitipijer Well Diameter  Multiptier 1
2 di6 3" 1.02
L casx S = _ 3% Gas ; 03 & b
il Case Volume Specified Voiumes Calculated Volume 0.62 Other radius”~ 0163
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
Ty 6% | Es | we = 2oo .28 | "kt fodor
192 | 689 | 2.6 | 2ezo | ze- 2.5
13 (& |20 1 14 | rzea 2 S
e = & ST acked = | Y4.1S
Did well dewater? Yes gif; Gallons actually evacuated: 3§
Sampiing Time: [ Sampling Date: A A s Ae
Sample [.D.:  pA e j Laboratory: Ettecl
Analyvzed for: Crﬁ;u i< ATBE> 7D Other:  pmotas o,/
Equipment Blank [.D. . Duplicate [.D.:
Analvzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:. Anexoeo - M| Client: E. 4 Susd e
Sampler: \/\& Start Date: N oi _ o\s\q

Well 1L.D.: Ma— — Y Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 L
Total Well Depth: [2.4% Depth to Water: [ 1 ¢

Before: After: Before: Afrer:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free P-oduct (fear:

Referenced to:

%

Grade

ID.O. Meter (if rea's™:

751 HACH
Purge Method: Bailer &__ Sampiing Method: Bailer
Disposabie Batier Distosable Bailer
Middleburg ExTzcdon Port
ElecTic Submersibie Other:
Extracdon Pump
Other: \ - Weil Diamerer amaray
=3 E — 1 @ &
= (Gais.} X - us - ) o adtus’ * 4 163
1 Case Voiume Specified Vorures Calcuwiarad Voiume il FRdius™ G 1o
Time |Temp ( r‘)! pH Conc. Tursidity ; (ais. Removed ' Observations
I . ,
TREN €t o oo (S e Jles (.5 ‘ Torb el
qe| 683 [ Fe 1260 72eo 3 |
i | D &
Tk QSJ Ao f REN e Y LS
L
’L > S. (% G\C#L—M‘ = b! ‘ ({t
Did well dewater? Yes (allons actually evacuated: b.2S
Sampling Time: [ 38 Sampling Date: A AN
Sample 1.D.: p— " Lj Laboratory: F_+ ol
Analyzed for: wEG BT @BE ?f;') Other: . 4. o))
Equipment Blank [.D.: Time Dupiicate [.D.:
Analvzed for: TP4.G BTEX MTBE TPYD Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: L
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Posi-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: A4040a- M} Client: . 11, £‘9&+tm&
Sampler: /\-’S Start Date: QA-q-a e
Well ID.:  an =S Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: [ 7. 7o Depth to Water: £/
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {fe=1): 7
Referenced to: 68 Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥'Si HACH
Purge Method: Bailer )C Sampiing Method: Bailer o
Disposabie Batler ' Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: J?Well Diameter  Muitiplier Weil Dtameter  Multipiter
i | r “f ) .02
[13 (Gals.) X \3 = 20\ GaJs! ? ? 5 H:T:. .
| Case Volume Specified Voiumes Calculated Volume | ’ * )53 Qteer radius” " 0.163
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(w37 | 7o 6o | 1982 7 Leo [ S hor /st
s | 726 |6 a (360 2 Le= 3 |
Yy | Fo.F .o ’Ioo 7las 1
EO?D b é;‘. L( m'(‘-..av( 3 S . bt Z,
Did well dewater? Yes Ko’ Gallons actually evacuated: Y
Sampling Time: ¥ 9S Sampling Date: N Ea
Sample L.D. ~M S Laboratory: S ateln
Analvzed for: @G BFBX @T@E }Pﬁ/—a? Other: Meate/ <, |

Equipment Blank I.D.:

Time

Duplicate I.D.:

Analvzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i) Post-purge: "
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

la . o o) — !\/ ( 1 .
Pro; :ct #: A onon Client: SR TN S‘;’ <l vng
Sampler: r~S Start Date: O\~ & _ A
Well ID.:  amo—— (A Well Diameter: 2 3 4 ¢ g8 |
Total Well Depth: V1 Q4 o Depth to Water: "lu}\ﬁ
Before: After: Before: After: !
i
fDenth to Frez Product: Thickness of Fres Product (fest): ;
\Referencna to: Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vs] HACH |
Purge Method: Batler )< Sampling Method: Bailer x/ |
Disposacie Bailer Disposabie Baiier
Middlezurg ExTaction Port
Elecmic Submersible Other:
Exmacaon Pump
Crther: Iﬁk«’eil Diametsr  Muibpiier Mol Drarmerer  Muitipiier i
. P )i6 - 1.02 -
o B 3 {Caiet X 3 = O - Q C’.’llS.: ‘" 3:".' ?‘:‘ T M- -
 Case Volume Soeciffed Voilumes  Caicuiated Voiume * ce e aaius” "3 163
Time |Temp ("F)! DE J Cond. Turbidity (Gais. Removed [ Observations
l oC | . .
We [ ¢e | 77| e 7 C.3 | To1ed /Slen
; | i
B R B R SN 5 1 T cé
| -
SYY &SN | T A 218 7 o ¢4 |
?;?:[ rectege = S Q¢ ‘\d‘ul [= 9.2
\Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: e
Sampling Time: @S¢ Sampiing Date: A NN
iSalee [.D. =T g Laboratory: T, 4+ el
Anaivzed for: G ETX @E WED Other: . 4. r .,
Eaumme'u Blank [.D.: Tize Duplicate [.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE T1PY-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: = Post-purge: =g
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

2\ ~ ]
: . o D9\ - M .
Project #: N o~ Client: E. N Sugdens
rS N ]
Sampier: Start Date: &~ & _aR
WellLD.:  pae—— F Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depth: \ 3 ‘is Degpth to Water: S l‘l
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Fres Product: | Thickness of Free Product (fes::
Referenced to: (S Grade D.O. Meter (if rea’d): 7S HACH
Purge Method: Baiier Sampiing Method: Bailer &
Disposabie Baiier Discosable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pont
Elecmic Submersinle X Other:
Extracnon Pump
Other: iWeiI Drtamerer  Munpiier Weil Thamerer  Muitioiier
! ; b ).& 3 .02
S. j (Gais.) X 3 = \ ( L C—ais.; = 1'- & g .
4" MM Cther radius” * ) 163

'l Case Voiume Soecified Voiumes

Caﬁcuiated Yolume

Time ITemp (‘}F)! ot ; Cond. Turoidity (Fats. Removed i Observations
N (P |67 | Fke Ny Ss |
3 | 7L &7 '}gtfc 7Y [ |
(LY | 13 6? ' %QOC) (o7 16§ i
(KDOZQ = 6%(3) CKEZJ‘{L,“L = S- hj

&

Did well dewater? Yes (allons actually evacuated: (

Sampling Time: |7 4O Sampling Date: A~ AN

Sample [.D.: p— " -+ Laborator_ir: Fteck

Analyzed for: G G pBE LD Other . oo o]

|Equipment Blank LD.: ¢ . Dupiicare LD.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE T7TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: E
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

x . F.) N p— l"J ( ] . ]
Project #: Anenon Client: E. N Syt g
Sampler: IS Start Date: &~ & _aA
Well ID..  po—— & Weil Diamerer: © 3 @ 6 3 |
Total Well Depth: (3. 40 Depth to Waier: § 5o
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {fest):
JReferenced to: 59 Grade ffJ.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI qacH |
Purge Method: Bailer Sempiing Method: Batfer x'
Disposabie Baiter Disposable Batier
Middleburg Extracdon ?anm
Elecric Submersioie )( Other:
Exaracdon Pump
Other: I’T‘a'ell Charme: Muitiplier Veil Dramerer _ Muitipiter i
; BT
S.—g (Gais.) X S _ 1¢.§ Gais.i | ° o4 . RTUUR
| Case Yoiume Specified Voiuntes  Calcujated Voiume ! 263 e et 9 163 :
i[ Time |Temp (&F)i pH Cond. Turbwdity | Gals. Removed Observations i
so~ | 65.2] 24| (3384 N Ss D - |
i — ] | i
[eto 15.5':) ?’\S lS}O { ” !
I . ;
el gy 26 | 1%es | 16,5 |
] 5
P = (g ackll= 563
Did well dewater? Yes P (Galilons actuailv evacuated: { 7~

Sampling Time:

RS

Sampling Date: A -

_Sample [.D.: pv— 7 %

Laborator_;/: T treck

Other: mota” oy l

Analyzed for: wRe &5X MIBE TPELD

Equipment Blank I.D.: - Dupiicate [.D.:

‘Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: = Post-purge: e
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Did weil dewarer? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuared: 2 g

3Sa.n:tp[ing Time: (¢ o Sampiing Date: A A -

Sample I.D.: p— 7 A Laboratorf/: E~+ e

| \Analyzed for: w@c §=X wgBe PEp Other . por o)

‘Eaummem Blank L.D.: G Dupiicate LD.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MrBE TPH-D  Othen

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

I — 5 — —
Project #: Anonon { Client: E. < So &} ene
7 S —]
' Sampler: rS Start Date: &~ & _aA
l Well 1.D.: pa— — A Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 13 ‘Z?' Depth to Water: Y, § 4
l Before: After: Before: After:
' Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Frez Product (fesr)
\Referenced 1o Fe Grade ID.0. Meter (if req'd): VS HACH
' Purge Method: Baiier Sampiing Method: Bailer ¢
Disposabie Sailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extracrion Port
l Elecaic Sucmersibie /( Other:
Exmraczcen Pump
l Other: iWe] Diameser  Muinpiter Weil Dramerer  Muitipiter J
_ 2 )6 5 102
S t é iCGais. X 3 = L{‘s Gais.. 3: J':‘T & L R ’
T . - ... ; s . ! 4 Yol Other radiys™ " 163 i
I ! Case Voiume Specifec "Voiumes Calcwgred Voiume : !
. Time |Temp (‘}F)’I o i Cond. f Turbidity : Gals. Removed ! Observaticns
I el €53 | 6| Sqze [ 5§28 |
J ' ! i |
BNIPS é&_"\ QLC\ | l{o?a 33 ’ (.S g
' : [(aH EC\,? G.N 'Laiﬁ So [ 2.2
BN ﬁ&i% So {2 e |
l ac T 75 | 7.0 T—%Two 1T Ya 2 R [
; % =63 Lol s | Yeg




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

' : enor — M| fent:
Project #: Anoa Client: E 3. Susd S
r~S N ]
Sampler: Start Date:s ;',?Q\.. A A A
Well 1.D.: M T Well Dlameter z ‘f" 4 6 8 | '
Tortal Well Depth: 1. AS Depth to Water: S,08
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Fres Product: Thickness of Frez Product (fest):
Referenced to: Geade ID.0. Meter (if rez d): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Baiier ¥._ Sampiing Method: Baiier 3¢ y
Disposabie Bailer Distoszbie Batler
Middleburg =Zxraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:
Extraczgn Pump
Other: ¥eil Diameter furnpiter Weid Thamersr uifioites i
_. S |
< 3 (Gais) X 3 = O A Gais. . o & ha . i
| Case Voiume Sgecified Voumes  Calcuiated Volume ! (e adiusT )6 !
Lr Time |Temp (01:){! pE Cond. f Turodity , Gais. Removed | Observations
A% XYM | A NS 7 leo <3 TA6d [§heen
_ _ 7
J\:SJ 63,5 '?,.c [S?‘O % 7Zc<.l ag
q3% (& { |20 | |s¥° Ree | o K
i
|
1 ' -
ga?,_; G\'(é éuyJ‘Lo\{ S.O
Did well dewater? Yes B Gallons actuaily evacuared: [ e
Sampling Time: QA < Sampling Date: A A -
Sample [.D.: pa—" |8 Laboratory: F_ 4+ o b
Analyzed for: Yﬁ‘:?G @i‘?( @‘;}35 }75:0 Other: o 4or o)
Equipment Blank I.D.: Tire Duplicate [.D.:
‘Analvzed for: TPu-G BTEX MTBE TPE-D Other
D.O. (if req’d): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: i
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Analytical Reports




I EnteCh AnaIYtical LabS, Inc. CAELAP# 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

September 10, 1999

Jeanne Buckthal

Earth Systems Consultants
47853 Warm Springs Bivd.
Fremont, CA 94539-7400

Subject: 1 Water Sample

Lab #'s: 16254-003

Project Name: Mariners Square
Project Number:

P.O. Number: Martners Square Assoc.
Method(s): EPA 8015, EPA 8020

Subcontract Lab(s):  Kiff Analytical (CAELAP 2236)

Dear Jeanne Buckrhal,
Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Suminaries of the data are
contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented cham—of—custody

USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#[-2346). If you have any questions
regarding procedures or results. please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

&éﬁ& —

Michelle L.. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Anafysis Since 1983




Report Number : 14913
IF F Date: 09/10/99

ANALYTICAL tLc

Michelle Anderson

Entech Analytical Labs

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvate, CA 94086

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : Earth Systems Consultants
Project Number : 16254

Ciear Ms, Anderson,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,

faA

Jok! Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IF'F Report Number : 14913
Date: 09/10/99
ANALYTICAL 1o
Project Name :  Earth Systems Consultants
Project Number : 16254
Sample . MW-8 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :09/08/99
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/10/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/10/98
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/10/98
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/10/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EFPA B020 09/10/99
TPH as Gasoline 56 50 ug/L M EFA 8015 09/10/99
TPH as Diesel 120 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/10/99
TPH as Motor Oil 130 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/10/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 08/10/99

94.0 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/10/99

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)

Approved By:

el Kiff

Vil ]|
ll

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA95616 530-297-48D0




Entech Analytlcal Labs, Inc. CAELAPAL2MG
' 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E, Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 FAX (408} 735-1554
l Subcontract Chain of Custody o , ‘ l
= TP
SAUE DRY Pest
l Subcontract Lab: Project Name: Date Sent: Due Date:
Kiff Earth Systems Consultants 5/9/99 9/10/99
Sampie Customer Sample Matrix:  Test Method: Coitect  Collect Bottle Preservative:
Number: Number: Date: Time: Type:
16254-005 MW-8 Water BTEX-MTBE-Kiff EPA 8020 9999 L0:15 AM Amber/Voa HCl 4Cl—C 1\
16234-005 MW-§ Water TPH as Diesel-Kiff EPA 80135 MOD. 9/9/%99 10:15 AV Amber’Vea  HCL;4C
l (Extractable)
16254005 MW-§ Water TPH as Gasoline-Kiff EPA 80135 MOD. 9/9/99 10:15 AM Amber/'Voa  HCE;4C) 3
{Purgeable)
16254-005 MW-§ Water TPH as Motor Qil-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 2/9/99 10:15 AV Amber/Voa  HC!1;4C
' (Extractable)
T"J/L'
’\\L
l ﬁ%\b
l ‘ Relinquished B: Received By: Date; Tlme
i B ) :
1 Oﬂm Af\LOQA\ ,U\QO LA Jia erﬂm %’&‘i /
- Ré@qmshed By Received By: Date: Time:
l Relinquished By: eceived By Date: Time:
3
" 6@5 % qlulty o374
: I / 254-
Notes: Same Day RUSH!! Samples are due 9/10/99 for 16254-005 only o / e [q,,‘
N\ o “ ] "‘ \/\vt\ - &2
i 31%9\% cecavel & BIC vin Glden e Ovecnight . o325




- D B B T s _/__‘- M G i a = T =B
1880 AOGEAS AVENUE
1 ﬂl SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 CONDUCT ANAL ILAB eAMTeC A 1OHS #
TECH SERVICES e Pug:,et {4432; 333,3?5.1, ALLANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION LIMITS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY » :3'“ ?‘j 8 f:: {JRWQCB REGION
, ’ P d
b A% onBA A/ o\ o JoTHER
CLIENT R eV &
Enaemt Sy o Zh™ SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS . @
SITE _ . D heefi e
LI2FHIN 773 e AEE z [¢ J e S TCET S 2T R
© %53 o T o L MAZeGEvE SBLLASE ASSsc.
Ahosbaea oA < fﬂ. P NN (51 s R Sy
g‘.\ &g‘ ~ ; PASY SR Vi Ve 5 TSRS - Y )
MATRIJ  CONTAINERS SF < -1': o Ao stncdlo , (A CTAE0
6§ 5\3 g y &pﬂ‘-‘ B AC I L'?Q{”frl (‘;-7 J 7—2;r)..).'1. 7
o 5 - % A A s B0 bttaCf
SAMPLE 1.0, I nZ TOTAL| [&] ADD'L INFORMATION STATUS CONDITION LAB SAMPLE #
pan/ L - Qa0 (1 | Wi S A X% ’%h--«—g only o200
7
NP nia At X Y e TAT HOE'I'DOZ
f = 3 128 ol| | & \l5Z2EH =005
pob ™ P \oZ-Cord
¥t L s x| | X llozattes
PN \ 12¢a X X)) 10753000
s ‘ -
o Y as | Y| Y PP | 023 -0
3 | Mre] | PaRAR: 02308
M-S NS NN A Mg HoZSH- 00
SAMPLING loate  ITiME SAMPUNG - RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED t oy |Gao [PERFORMED BY Z{ <_ NO LATER THAN
RELEASED BY - [DATE Trime  @\RECEWVEDBY — — 7 [aTE ITime
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VEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

September 16, 1999

Jeanne Buckthal

Earth Systems Consultants
47833 Warm Springs Blvd.
Fremont, CA 94339-7400

Subject: 8 Water Samples

Lab Order #: 16254

Project Name: Mariners Square
Project Number:

P.O. Number: Mariners Square Assoc.
Method(s): EPA 8013, EPA 8020

Subcontract Lab(s):  Kiff Analvtical (CAELAP #2236)

Dear Jeanne Buckthal,

CA ELAP# 1-2346

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are
contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.
USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#1-2346). If vou have any questions
regarding procedures or results. please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

m—#%%_

ichelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Report Number : 14914
IF F Date: 09/16/99

ANALYTICAL Lic

Michelle Anderson

Entech Analytical Labs

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Subject : 8 Water Samples

Project Name : Earth Systems Consultants
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Anderson,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been compieted. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resuits, piease call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

AN 1

-1; L(/L Lt"lgf, (

Joel Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF Report Number : 14914
Date: 09/16/99
ANALYTICAL 1.c

Project Name :  Earth Systems Consultants

Project Number :

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :09/09/98
Methed
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Linits Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/16/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 09/16/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 09/16/99
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/16/99
Methy!-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ugiL EPA 82608 09/16/99
TPH as Gasoline 120 50 ugfL EPA 82608 09/16/99
TPH as Diesel 130 - 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/98
TPH as Motor Qil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
Toluene - d8 (Susr) 89.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 09/16/99
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 09/16/99
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :09/09/98

Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8020 09/16/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether 25 5.0 ug/L EFPA 8020 09/16/99
TPH as Gasoline 72 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
TPH as Diesel 250 50 ug/l M EPA 8015 09/16/99
TPH as Motor Qil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
aaa-Trifluorctoluene {8020 Surrogate) 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/16/99
aaa- Trifluorctoluene {Gascline Surrogate) 90.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/16/99

Approved By: Jjél Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF Report Number ; 14914
l Date: 09/16/99
ANALYTICAL tLic
' Project Name :  Earth Systems Consultants
Project Number :
Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water
l Sample Date :09/09/99
Method
Measured Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
l Benzene 1.1 0.50 ug/l EPA 8020 09/16/99
Toluene 0.85 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
' Total Xylenes 34 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
l TPH as Gascline 420 50 ugil M EPA 8015 09/16/99
TPH as Diesel 400 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 (9/16/99
' TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/16/99
I aaa-Trifuorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 94.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/16/99
l Sample : MW-GA Matrix : Water
Sample Date :09/09/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EFA 8020 08/16/93
' Toluene 0.61 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Ethylbenzene 0.55 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
l Methyl-t-buty! ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
TPH as Gasoline 670 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
l TPH as Diesel 180000 2500 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
TPH as Motor Qil < 5000 5000 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 100 % Recovery EPA 8020 09/16/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 91.0 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/16/99
| \qw Aok
Approved By: Jc;zl Kiff ] {
I 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-48




IFF Report Number : 14314

l Date: 09/16/99

ANALYTICAL L.c
l Project Name : Earth Systems Consultants
Project Number :
Samplte : MW-9 Matrix : Water
I Sample Date :09/09/99
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

l Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8020 09/16/99
Teluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 ~ 09/16/99

l Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 08/16/99
Total Xylenes 1.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Methyl-t-butyi ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99

l TPH as Gasoline 140 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
TPH as Diesel 340 50 Lg/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99

I TPH as Motor Gil < 100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8020 08/16/99

I aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 93.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/16/99

l Sample : MW-10 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :08/09/99

Method )

l Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 5.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99

' Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Ethylbenzene 13 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Total Xylenes 37 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99

I Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
TPH as Gasoline 890 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99

' TPH as Diesel 8600 2500 ug/l M EPA 8015 09/16/99
TPH as Motor Oil 210600 5000 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99

l aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 86.1 % Recovery EPA 8020 09/16/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gascline Surrogate) 92.9 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/16/99

l \ fil LLuW

Approved By: le Kiff i {

l 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




’FF Report Number : 14914
I Date: 09/16/99
ANALYTICAL tLc
I Project Name :  Earth Systems Consultants
Project Number :
Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water
l Sample Date :09/09/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
l Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L ERA 8020 09/16/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
l Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Total Xylenes 0.65 0.50 ug/k EPA 8020 - 09/16/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
l TPH as Gasoline 64 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
TPH as Diesel 100 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
l TPH as Motar Qil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/16/99
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 95.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/16/99
' Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :09/09/99 |
Method ,
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 32 50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
l Toluene 16 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/99
Ethylbenzene 20 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 '09/16/99
Total Xylenes 14 5.0 ug/l EPA 8020 09/16/99
' Methyl-t-butyl ether 12 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/16/29
TPH as Gasaline 5000 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
l TPH as Diesel 8800 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/16/99
TPH as Motor Qil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 (9/16/99
. aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 124 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/16/92
aaa-Trifluoratoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 149 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/16/99
Approved By: Joel Kiff \i
' 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48
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CA ELAP #1 2346
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Entech Analytlcal Labs, Inc.

SRR AL T PR B

(408) 735-1550

T

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 FAX (408) 735-1554

Subcontract Chain of Custody

Subcontract Lab: Project Name: Date Sent: Due [ate:
Kiff Earth Systems Consultants 9/9/9% 9/16/99
Sample Customer Sample Matrix;  Test: Method: Coilect  Cotlect Baottle Preservative:
Number: Number: Date: Time: Type:
16254-001 MW-2 Water BTEX+MTBE-Kiff EPA 3020 9/9/9% 11:535 AN Amber/Voa HCl: 4CY—0 \
16254-001 MW-2 Water TPH as Digsel-Kift EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 11:35 AV Amber/Voa HCl.4C
{Extractable) ’
16254-001 MW.2 Water TPH as Gasoline-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 11:55 AV Amber/Voa  HCI,4C
{Purgeable)
16254-00F MW-2 Water TPH as Motor Qil-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 11:55 AV Amber/Voa HCl:4C
{Extractable)
16254-002 MW-4 Water BTEX+MTBE-Kiff EPA 8020 9/9/99 11:30 AN Amber/Voa HCl.4C)~0O 7.
16254-002 MW-4 Water TPH as Diesel-Kiff EPA 8015 MCD. 9/9/99 11:30 AV Amber/Voa HCI; 4 C
{Extractabie)
16254-002 MW Water TPH as Gasoline-Kiff EPA 3015 MOD 9/9/99 11:30 AN Amber/Voa HC1;4C
(Purgeable)
16254-002 MW-4 Water  TPH as Motor Qil-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 11:30 AN Ambet/Voa HCl1;4C
{Extractable)
16254-003 MW-7 Water BTEX+MTBE-KIff EPA 8020 9/9/99 12:40 PM Amber/'Voa  HCl,4CHy - 03
16254-003 MW-7 Water  TPH as Digsel-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/99 12:40 PM Amber/'Voa  HCL1;4C
{Extractable)
16254-003 MW-7 Water TPH as Gasoline-Kiff EPA 80135 MOD. 3/9/99 12:40 PM Amber/Voa HC1: 4 C
{Purgeable)
16234003 MW-7 Water TPH as Motor Oil-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 12:40 PM Amber/Voa HCI. 4 C
{ Extractable)
16234-004 MW-6A Water BTEX+MTBE-Kiff EPA 8020 9/9/99 6:50 PM Amber/Voa HCL.4C .—O‘-,L
Relinquished By: Received By: Date: Time:
| N 4 gj‘"ﬂ
VW]cum, Gm G ngﬁfﬁ/ﬁ 6
I
i Rellnqmshcd By: Received By: Date: Time:
H .,
| Relinquished By: " Regrived B Dagg: Time:;
~ A B Jkier alidaa osis

Notes: E{Q@Qvﬁé\ %W\F\'E") @ l—SSOC’ IPAY/N Ge‘l‘if\*\ 5‘\2{\6

O—‘T/Io"!'t 082



Entech Analytlcal Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E, Sunnyvale, CA 94086

(408) 735-1550

Subcontract Chain of Custody

A R A, AL R o

CA ELAP # 1-2346

M

A

FAX (408) 735-1554

Subcontract Lab: Project Name: Due Date;
Kiff Earth Systems Consultants 9/16/99
Sample Customer Sample Matrix:  Test: Methed: Collect  Collect Bottle
Number: Number; Date: Time: Type:
16254-004 MW-6A Water TPH as Digsel-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 650 PM Amber/Voa
{Extractable}
16254-004 MW-6A Water TPH as Gasoline-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 6:50 PM Amber/Voa
{Purgeable)
16234-004 MW-6A Water TPH as Motor Qil-Kiff’ EPA 8015 MOD. 949/99 6:50 PM Amber/Voa
{Extractable)
16254-006 MW-9 Water BTEX+MTBE-KIff EPA 8020 9/9/35 12:00 PM Amber/Voa
[6234-006 MW-9 Water TPH as Diesel-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/59  12:00 PM Amber/Voa
(Extractabie) )
16234-006 MW Water TPH as Gasoline-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 12:00 PM Amber/Voa
{Purgeable)
16234-006 MW-9 Water TPH as Motor Qil-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 [2:00 PM Amber/Voa
(Extractable)
16234-007 MW-10 Water BTEX+MTBE-Kiff EPA 8020 99499 9:45 AM Amber/Voa
16234-007 MW-10 Water  TPH as Diesel-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99  9:45 AM Amber/Voa
{Extractable}
16254-007 MW-10 Water TPH as Gasoline-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 9:45 AM Amber/Voa
{Purgeable)
16254-007 MW-10 Water TPH as Motor Qil-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 2/3/99  9:45 AM Amber/Voa
(Extractable)
16254-008 MW-3 Water BTEX+MTBE-Kiff EPA 8020 9999 220 PM Amber/Voa
£6234-008 MW-3 Water TPH as Diesel-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/9% 2:20 PM  Amber/Voa
{Extractable)
Relinquished By: Received By: Date: Time:
)
by Gotelon S afikq 1<
; Relmqmshed By: Received By: Date: Time:
: e ——
Relinquished By: Received By, Date: Time:
.
&M/K Ui '0/""{ ZASN
Notes:

Preservative:
HCl 4 oy~0 Y

HCl;4C

HCL;4C

HOl4cy-05
HCL, 4 C

HCL;4C
HCl;4C

HCI; 4C~06
HC1;4C

HCl;4C

HCI . 4C

HCl; 4 c3—07

HCl:4C




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

1 e e e s s e R MR 2L o P e IS Ry RS

CA ELAP #1-2346

FAX (408) 735-1554

R R SRR SRR

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E, Sunayvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550

Subecontract Chain of Custody

Subcontract Lab: Project Name: Date Sent: Due Date:

Kiff Earth Systems Consultants 9/9/99 9/16/99

Sample Customer Sample Matrix:  Test: Method: Collect  Collect Bottle Preservative:

Number: Number: Date:  Time: Type:

16254-008 MW-3 Water TPH as Gasoline-Kiff EPA 8013 MOD. 9/9/9¢ 2:20 PM Amber/Voa  HCl; 4 07}
(Purgeable) '

16254-008 MW-3 Water TPH as Motor Oil-Kiff EPA 8015 MOQD. 94949 220PM Amber/Voa  HCI;4C
(Extractable) :

16254-009 MW-5 Water BTEX+MTBE-Kiff EPA 8020 9/9/99 2:45PM Amber/Voa  HCE 4 -"03

16254-009 MW-3 Water TPH as Diesel-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD.  9/9/99 2:45PM Amber/Voa  HCl:4€
(Extractable)

16254-009 MW-3 Water TPH as Gasoline-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/99 2:45PM Amber/Voa  HC1;4C
(Purgeable)

16254-009 MW-5 Water TPH as Motor Qil-Kiff EPA 8015 MOD. 9/9/59 2:45PM Amber/Voa  HCl;4C
{Extractable)

Relinquished By: Received By: Date: Time:

12479N Gt (Soldion Stats | [akq eo

¢ Relinquished By:

Received By: Date: Time:
—_-_—_—_-—_
Relinquished By: Received By: :Dale: Time:
— s W JKIEE fidfas Josis

Notes:
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